‘n
/ g ‘A‘.-‘ -

|

4

M

il

Hfl\llll\“\l\!lﬂll\

NLIC 2970700932

Ja

net Zhang
EBRFEE AR MR




LIVING IN VANCOUVER
RERIF

o U IR

Janet Zhang

EiERFER AR HRE

JUNUUIA

NLIC 297070

Ml




EHERSE (C | P) iz

RGBT /HERE. — 8. LER¥BERERL,
2011.3

ISBN 978—7—5478—0739—2

I OR- I .OF- I OBR-EBXAMI-IMEKX
N . @®D771.138

R E R A E B ECPHE LT (2011) 280384765

Lﬁﬁé&ﬂﬁh‘&&‘ﬁa‘ﬁ[‘ﬁ’&ﬁl&ﬁ\ﬁﬁ
FR¥ERERM

(M 71 S HPBZRED 200235)
FHNEBERIARATEIR HFEPELBRTAEH
FFA 787%1092 1/18 EN%k 13 F¥ 200 T &R 4
20114 3BE 1R 2011 3 5% 1 XEDRI

ISBN 978 —7—5478—0739—2/K + 6

EH:35.00 5T

AR AT BT, B SRR S TR (316 LRI AR R



Ak B e

XA L, A—FM—TK i3l , MERAES A AR R M
ERM=FMWAEAERA RSB, XML TR R RET
—MIERKEES—FFEHZ TS SEERERK, HE X
Feiit, W5l TR A AR Z AREEE I,

HAICAR R HE BRI E 1927 4F 1t A FRAR S B i 22 B N4 K B
BENFFELR, LHEABNTRERC S B0 7= B TE T #0iRS BR T 1 H 4kl
B =, WIMERHRIMERFEEL - RHEE. BRI HEE
RMRER), MIFIREIL AR Z . FAH ACERH B A il AR 22 2 (8]
HISCHCE B2 R IO 5 iEMbTE 2 # R N2 h T AE R S B S
FINGH AL 5 24 b ATl 2 5 SESCRT AN & B AT J A 3 AR FFiR ESL
REE (R IEFEEETIR) 5 010 E R 0 5E BURF 24 B 2t i F5 5 5
RMEREIEEAZR, PrA X L B ERPE R R A A B 3 B R —3B
TEBEHMAE, REFSRENH —LRE S ZHE.,

B A TE T AR RAE RS RN K5 vh AT BEIE b A 4%l ) RN 3
ER IR W R A, RVREIRE RATE SRR,

RE4F AR EIELE Janet — KA REMEAZ AR T i, Janet 7&
FEIREST T MBA 83K, MRS IS A G ARG E FEI R,
Janet #i{& MBA BE i § SR A HHE B i@l A il & KM Z RS 17 5 7
2000 4F Janet tAFiESCEFFER B N BOE SREA TRXAMT AR, 7618




HE ST, iR Sh kG T CFP (FEMHA 450K IM) , CLU (Rei/Fist = #LRiIVm) ,
RHU (BEMESFEKIT) K& CDFA (HEMEEMSRIIT) 47l
X S BN Janet BN TALATR, WMAERACA T AR 55X S AT 55T

2007 4E, Janet fl Joey HIFI AT A MGA RE—RARE AT, FEIRZ
&, MfTRAFHIEIT L E AR, HERRE T RKEEERN T4 FR
— AMZLRZE , BHAEX S FIHR DA AT I A F e USRI L S 7 T RR S

AN ANAEVENTE, Janet fll Joey BL—RER T 16 FHIEHE, AFHMNE
WATZM )L, LUEFEREFERIF AR, B Janet KEHRH
NABFLEEXHEMEL.

SMFHBER, LBEERXBRAR. RREBSFEHRRNE “TLA
+TRZR” WEFTEERKTHZEFMNEEGSENENENLRIGEE , &
WX BEAEREGERESEIRFIAAR., EMER, 48X AZH
FHBEREMAFHENHEXEENBHARAZN, HEESNTEBREM
&K, WHHAEES—ENIE.

Lloyd A Litke CFP, CLU, CH.F.C
TNEE RN SRR B 23 A0 74 R
2011 4¢ 3 A FiRA4%



Foreword

Ak AFE

Canada’s population of around 32 million people reflects a cultural, ethnic and
linguistic mix that is unique in the world. Canadian multiculturalism is based on the belief
that all citizens are equal and that diversity makes us stronger as a country, and is what
attracts many immigrants from all over the world.

I recall my grandmother telling me about all of the challenges she and my
grandfather faced when they immigrated to Canada in 1927. They left most of their
possessions in their war-torn Polish homeland, coming to Canada with the hope of
building a new future for their family. Moving to a new country was hard, however — the
first few months in it were full of change. My grandparents felt uncomfortable not
knowing how to behave in the new-found Canadian culture that was very different from
that of their native Poland; not knowing the English language, they felt frustrated trying to
communicate with the locals; they felt frustrated trying to learn English because English-
as-second-language classes were not then available in the small community in which they
settled; and not knowing how authorities would treat them as new immigrants, my
grandparents felt insecure. They were very uncertain about how to behave in different
settings. All of these things were but a few of the challenges my grandparents faced as
immigrants. I’m sure you can relate to some of the same fears.

This book has been written with you in mind as you face many of the same challenges
involved in immigrating to Canada. I know it will be an excellent resource for you — it answers
many of the questions new immigrants have as they consider the move to a new country.

I met Janet many years ago when she and her family were new to this country. Janet
had obtained her MBA in China before coming to Canada, and continued her studies here.



Janet thought her MBA education would be of great assistance in entering the Canadian
financial services industry, and did so in 2000 with the hope of helping other people. She
studied very hard to obtain Certified Financial Planner (CFP), Chartered Life Underwriter
(CLU), Registered Health Underwriter (RHU) and Certified Divorce Financial Analyst
(CDFA) professional designations. All of these have prepared Janet to be an expert in her
field and a valuable resource for her clients.

Janet and Joey started their managing general agency in 2007. Since then, they have
hired and trained over one hundred advisors, and have made education one of their firm’s
most important values. The company has seen significant growth every year and continues
to grow in both the number of its contracted advisors and the business volume it produces.

On the personal side, Janet and Joey have been married for 16 years and have two
daughters. The girls attend one of the finest private schools in Vancouver. Janet has her
own experiences to share with you about this.

This book, with chapters on reviewing immigration to Canada, and investment and
taxation as well as a chapter titled An Expert of Experiences, provides many helpful hints
in all area of a person’s life as a new immigrant I know you will find the book very
interesting and informative. There are very few books like this that provide so much detail
to assist new immigrants to our country. I think it is a must-read for all who are

considering immigrating to Canada from China.

Lloyd A. Litke CFP, CLU, CH.F.C.
Individual Sales Vice President of CANADALIFE
Mar, 2011 in Vancouver, CANADA



PP 48 L By I, BB TE A 0 5 K B R IR B AR PR AR B4 T
Y. it — LI Bt 95 i s Ty T ) 0 R 1) B3890, T 4 T B2 o4 1 A A
RS RN, HIGHUES, RIHE TESEMOIS, g
LRFHISE, XA FEBE RSN A, &SRR EHZ,
HAF R AL A IR DS, AR S TER TR SO & S 5 kAR AR B

2 Wil IR IE £ T A5UR PR s RSk B 2



577 T #Y [ AL

FWEL, THRE, THTUNESR, KL ARETHRI— N
Al KRR, HiL, WEBRMEXEAA, SERBTERINELT —
[EfRA B R ERIF A 5.

TR, ¥KZtR—-IRANE, MAESRENAN, SiTXEEHS
Jija, WELRZFZERTENH T, EXEIEMABKBERE, X
AACd TR AR AN, tILIEE A T B & BT U RS

EA—IMEREWBE B, RBNEETEFABRITHEHA, &
EERIBROANEEXAS, XEWAERIEENER, MEEEY, B
ATAT A T SR SR T B 55 5 e A, ZENZER, XA RIA L.

B A
B 4

2011 4£ 3 A



PREFACE

# Ak EHE

When I first met Ms. Janet Zhang, I was still working for Canada Revenue Agency at
the Vancouver International Audit Division and she asked me a question. I was almost
taken aback by the complexity of the question, involving international and tax treaty
issues. Thereafter, I had various occasions to get in touch with her, and was greatly
impressed by her eagerness to learn and serious work attitude.

After retirement in 2007, I worked as a tax and trust consultant for the company Ms.
Zhang and her husband founded. Through frequent contact with her during the past four
years, I was able to recognize and value more about Ms. Zhang’s active attitude and spirit
both in her work and personal dealings with friends and colleges. In addition, she is
enthusiastic in serving the community. For example, every year she offers a free talk
show on tax issues in a Chinese TV station in Vancouver.

With great love, ambition and initiatives, Ms. Zhang has the quality of a successful
entrepreneur. Thus shortly after immigrating to Canada, she was able to establish a very
reputable financial planning company in Vancouver.

As a person, Ms. Zhang is always friendly and sociable. She enjoys making friends
with all walks of life. As a result, she has succeeded in mastering the secret of living a
wonderful life in Canada. This book contains the memories of her life in Vancouver and
records the reflections of her kind services she contributed to the society.

As a Canadian tax consultant, I strongly recommend that all immigrant friends,
potential or otherwise, read this book and benefit from it all the useful information, tax

information, in particular.



51

Primer

Il
=R

%-:ﬂ_b“."
IS
g

S5
wWIKHE, ARBRAETT

CHAPTER ONE: IMMIGRATION TO CANADA

WmEE, 5, BAS?

Life in Vancouver

xR, AEIEKIELERAL

Home Move

#% T (HUNGRY) &R%T (ANGRY)?
Learning English —I’m Hungry, or 'm Angry?

i BT A PR A

Nannies in Vancouver

TR TR R AR IR IR R

Marriage Protection War

MERMEST, HFERAL

Medical Care in Canada

MR 5 BT 2 BR 2 A [ R

Drivers License in Canada

R FEESALEBERN “HER” BEL8?
“Imprisonment” in the Most Liveable City on Earth

TR E, MUBEEZE—IRIUREIEE
Enjoying the Living

13

15

20

27

29

33



il

BF

BT

B

L

B

-]

=T

30

ESiar]

BN

B=F

BT

]

B=1

g3tk

AR

BT

HIEBERZ ——HBW
Anecdote | — TV

AEBERZ
Anecdote II Tips

/NBR

25 H A PR

Working in Vancouver

—mIXANRE, Boh—FIEETE
Another New Door Open When a Door Closes
RUMTHES A

Those Most Puzzling Days

A BRI AL B IS

Establishing the Goal Before Chances Knocking Door
BRLE 4 AL BB B i B Z1)

Moments of Critical Decisions

L RAF R
The Elites

TN ERERIE, XHHIE

A Simple and Pure Business Environment

BT, ZRBMEROS K

Education in Canada

BROFRZ —REZTEHFNEE

One of the Immigration Reason-A Better Education for Children

EEFEEEE LKA
Cost of Raising-Up Children

R RN G = | TN
Cost of Children Education

FRRT#H—BREZFHNEN

Life Values of Canada Children

N “FERAET” BREDKHBEELRK

Haste Makes Waste - “Pulling Plants to Grow”

BT 2N BT R

Choosing Private Schools

LJLEYEE—IK SAT ik
My Daughter Taking SAT

68

40

42
43
43
44
47
51

58

63

68
69
70
74
76
77

82



BT

£y ]

BT

W

B=T

S

BRET

Bt

wF1

WF2

HF3

WF 4

MERERAE “FRE ?
Things Taught in Canada School

ZLE “RE”
“Tiger Mom ”

FHRE R

Proud of Learning Chinese

B
HoBRA I B 2 Tk

CHAPTER TWO: INVESTMENT & TAXATION

BRARTRER, BRRETG RN
Money is not Unique While is Necessary

MANEFEERAR

World Wide Personal Assets
“—EE., —EFERERU
Life Long Plan

Ak N R ER TR

Investment in North America by Experts Advice

X kR Ak

Establishing an Appropriate Business

H S TAE

Job Hunting

REFHEELERS  SETFAB

Death & Tax: Two Things inevitable

BB F %

Tax Right

135 7 #L2y 3 K A ARA?
Story I: A 1.35M Fine from CRA

ML B B SLLed sk T PR RS

Story II: Case for Foreign Assets incorrect Declaration

BILE g XA B ERMNE Y K S 6 B R A
Story III: What is CRA Checking-On More Frequently Recent Years?

ABY, BFAY; REKAE, AXEW

Story IV: Person Freedom or Money Freedom

H ok

84

85

87

90

91

94

98

104

107

109

112

112

113

114

115

iii



iv

B#

£ VAT

.
B
[y )

B

Eyiths]

EEiael

E VAl

FLE

AN S

FAE

BN RE (TIPS)

Living in Vancouver — Tips about Tax

PSSl

The Right Neibourhood

BT R ER

Choosing a School Catchment
BTHKRE, EEERE, WENEFELT?

Planning for Kids’ Future

ME RS LA R AL T Bt L 18 H

Career Counselling from a Financial Specialist’s Perspective

B RIBHT M R

Wealth Protection for Rich 2nd Generation Before Marriage

FEAEE LA 2 RGeS _EE R 57

Heritage Problems

M E—— IR B R A I A

Appendix: Most Liveable City, Most Liveable Price-Living Cost in Vancouver
JEAE 3k
Housing Expenses

VR DR &
Grocery & Other Daily Expenses

EO-E i &3

Dining in Restaurants

ARAR 3k
Clothing

PR 3k
Insurances

38 Xk
Transportation
HAH LH
Children Education
& 77 X
Medical Expenses
BAZ Ik

Telecommunication Expenses

118

120

120

122

128

135

136

142

142

144

144

145

146

148

152

153

154



mEgERAN? FEAN?

Citizenship-Canadian or Chinese

NS BEBAES
Do As the Romans Do is Hard

BREEREAN, HETHEE—REINNEE

Keeping Your Identity

B RN T EFHER—E R

Leaving for Better Returning

EDWMACH) “Ha” W57

Back China for Short Visits After Ten Years

B
A LRSS

CHAPTER THREE: AN EXPERT OF EXPERIENCES

JANET s ¥R H R

Selections from Janet’s TV Program

RKEXHER
Managing Family Files

BAMREERS FBE ST

First Step of Filing Tax Return

WBA= AT A KB H

Dates of Filing 3 Tax Returns

FR IR 35 T E T B b R AR

China Canada Tax Treaty and FOC

BH BIREAE AL, RIS HITTRED?
Foreign Assets and FOC Penalties

B A AERL S5 B REBESS (A R

Non-resident for Tax Purposes

FISE3E 5 B R A9BSR

Tax Issues regarding Property Transactions

=R ERIFEM 5 A

Financial Planning for Three Types of Families

ERE R RIS B
Planning Tax Sheltering for Your Children

H %

155

155
156
161

165

174
174
177
179
180
182
184
185
189

196



vi

B

#H 10
P 11
PR 12

.

BT

gy )

=T

Eput ]

AT

Jaic

Postscript

ISR HAE R & R R ARBLE T LLF E R &R

Canadian Social Benefits and Applications

MERE A, RARKRRE2Z?
The Week Before Tax Return Deadline

RRSP. RESP., TFSA. PRSP, WiZ#tH—/~WE?
RRSP, RESP, TFSA, PRSP which one to choose?

Hirs R S e

Friendly Guidelines to New Immigrants

FEAs RAA

Waiting Period for the Visa

% REFERT

Before 1st Landing

ASPURIESS

Get Through the Customs after Landing
BHE—A

First Week after Landing

WiERE

Once Settled Down

199
202

204

206

206
207
208
210

211

215



51 ¥

Ak

ERWER R, BERRROEA. HOoPHE2RONERBZ —.
f AR R R, AR S A RLE RS P2 RSk, ES AR R, it
AL EESE, WEBEEMFRER, FEELL, RESH, RARERL
HERERY A, IKBEROART, 2R RAALEL

OEBBRERRIEREHN, SHETWKRKWIE, HHFIEFER,
HARWFERLK, i ORI

HE, A—K, LU ke d 73 . 1000, HEE KA
BRIEBIT T

BR, WaFEfs, HRSFHHAEBRINE, HI—HFFH
AR RBAE T « TR ERBRAIE AT, MBS T, EHATLRK
—HEERE BRI AA].

TREMRKME, RE, £H, FL, MRANKE, HBEEEAN
HIBERE .

ANZHEEREY), BRUL ARG, WL, B RBAEER AT
3t b, THBUS AL SR f b

TERFFER H T8, —& XWX L, KR, SNIRA L HE
AR, ERM—ESHIERREN B,

FRUA, B —REARRIMEE IR TR

XAS, CREG—IXIHENH T, EREN—F T, BEDS—
A EHEET A, N, SUENISGRE T R .

WABE, FARE, H—HEE, o=



