

张婧媞著 Janet Zhang

上海科学技术出版社



# 家住温哥华

张婧媞著 Janet Zhang

上海科学技术出版社



#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

家住温哥华/张婧媞著.一上海:上海科学技术出版社, 2011.3

ISBN 978-7-5478-0739-2

I.①家··· ■.①张··· ■.①移民-基本知识-加拿大 W.①D771.138

中国版本图书馆CIP数据核字(2011) 第038476号

上海世纪出版股份有限公司 出版、发行 上海科学技术出版社

(上海钦州南路 71 号 邮政编码 200235)

苏州望电印刷有限公司印刷 新华书店上海发行所经销 开本 787×1092 1/18 印张 13 字数 200 千 插页 4 2011 年 3 月第 1 版 2011 年 3 月第 1 次印刷

ISBN 978-7-5478-0739-2/K • 6

定价:35.00元

本书如有缺页、错装或损坏等严重质量问题,请向印刷厂联系调换

家住温哥华

在这世界上,有一种独一无二的文化 , 种族和语言的共生体是只有加拿大那三千两百万居民才能体会到的。而这种多元文化交融的特质是基于一种共同的信念——平等且多元化的社会才会使国家更强大。也因为这种特质,吸引了来自世界各地的许多人移居至此。

我记得我的祖母和我讲述 1927 年她和我祖父离开波兰移民加拿大时所遇到的种种考验。当时他们将大多数财产留在了被战争蹂躏而面目全非的祖国波兰,满怀憧憬地来到加拿大希冀建立一个崭新家庭。移民到一个新国度是艰辛的,而开始的几个月尤为甚之。我的祖父母常因为加拿大和波兰之间的文化差距而举足无措;让他们更受挫的则是由于不懂说英文而导致无法与别人顺畅地交流;当他们试图学习英文时却发现他们的居住地并不开设 ESL课程(第二语言英语学习课);他们也因为不确定政府当局会如何对待新移民而感到忐忑不安。所有这些困难和挑战都是我的祖父母作为新移民的一部分生活经历和内容,我想许多读者也会有一些感同身受的事例。

该书秉着为读者们解决在移民加拿大途中可能遇上的各种问题而著。 它将成为读者的良师益友,为你的移民生活答疑解惑。

很多年以前我便在 Janet 一家刚移民至加拿大之时认识了她。Janet 在中国时便拿下了 MBA 的头衔,而她在来到加拿大后也未曾停下学习的步伐。Janet 相信 MBA 资历将会极大地帮助她融入加拿大的财经服务行业; 在2000 年 Janet 也付诸实践持着帮助他人的信念踏入了这个行业领域。在不懈



地努力下,她成功地获得了 CFP (注册财务规划师), CLU (特许遗产规划师), RHU (注册医疗保险师)及 CDFA (注册婚姻财务规划师)等行业执照。这些履历帮助 Janet 成为了业内行家,也使她成为了她服务对象的可贵资源。

2007年, Janet 和 Joey 的新公司成为 MGA 保险一级代理公司。在那之后,他们吸纳并培训了上百名顾问,并且把提高专业技能作为了他们公司的一个核心内容。每年这家公司都以可观的速率在规模和业绩两方面持续增长。

个人生活方面, Janet 和 Joey 已经一起度过了 16 年的时光, 有两个活泼可爱的女儿。女儿们都在温哥华最好的私校就学。书中 Janet 会更详尽的介绍子女教育这方面的情况。

对于新移民,此书在有关移民生活、投资及税务管理特别在"专业人士谈经验"的章节里提供了许多全方位且具有参考价值的建议和信息,我也认为这些内容都写得浅显易懂亦引人人胜。在加拿大,包含这么多有助于新移民融入新环境的相关信息的书并不多见,若您准备从中国移民至加拿大,此书确有值得一读的价值。

Lloyd A Litke CFP, CLU, CH.F.C 加拿大人寿保险公司加西副总裁 2011年3月于温哥华

#### Foreword

家住温哥华

Canada's population of around 32 million people reflects a cultural, ethnic and linguistic mix that is unique in the world. Canadian multiculturalism is based on the belief that all citizens are equal and that diversity makes us stronger as a country, and is what attracts many immigrants from all over the world.

I recall my grandmother telling me about all of the challenges she and my grandfather faced when they immigrated to Canada in 1927. They left most of their possessions in their war-torn Polish homeland, coming to Canada with the hope of building a new future for their family. Moving to a new country was hard, however — the first few months in it were full of change. My grandparents felt uncomfortable not knowing how to behave in the new-found Canadian culture that was very different from that of their native Poland; not knowing the English language, they felt frustrated trying to communicate with the locals; they felt frustrated trying to learn English because English-as-second-language classes were not then available in the small community in which they settled; and not knowing how authorities would treat them as new immigrants, my grandparents felt insecure. They were very uncertain about how to behave in different settings. All of these things were but a few of the challenges my grandparents faced as immigrants. I'm sure you can relate to some of the same fears.

This book has been written with you in mind as you face many of the same challenges involved in immigrating to Canada. I know it will be an excellent resource for you — it answers many of the questions new immigrants have as they consider the move to a new country.

I met Janet many years ago when she and her family were new to this country. Janet had obtained her MBA in China before coming to Canada, and continued her studies here.

#### Foreword

Janet thought her MBA education would be of great assistance in entering the Canadian financial services industry, and did so in 2000 with the hope of helping other people. She studied very hard to obtain Certified Financial Planner (CFP), Chartered Life Underwriter (CLU), Registered Health Underwriter (RHU) and Certified Divorce Financial Analyst (CDFA) professional designations. All of these have prepared Janet to be an expert in her field and a valuable resource for her clients.

Janet and Joey started their managing general agency in 2007. Since then, they have hired and trained over one hundred advisors, and have made education one of their firm's most important values. The company has seen significant growth every year and continues to grow in both the number of its contracted advisors and the business volume it produces.

On the personal side, Janet and Joey have been married for 16 years and have two daughters. The girls attend one of the finest private schools in Vancouver. Janet has her own experiences to share with you about this.

This book, with chapters on reviewing immigration to Canada, and investment and taxation as well as a chapter titled An Expert of Experiences, provides many helpful hints in all area of a person's life as a new immigrant I know you will find the book very interesting and informative. There are very few books like this that provide so much detail to assist new immigrants to our country. I think it is a must-read for all who are considering immigrating to Canada from China.

Lloyd A. Litke CFP, CLU, CH.F.C.

Individual Sales Vice President of CANADALIFE

Mar, 2011 in Vancouver, CANADA

# 前言

家住温哥华

初识张婧媞女士的时候,我还在为加拿大国税局温哥华国际查税组工作。当时她就一些国际税务协定方面的问题向我咨询,而她所提出问题的复杂性也令我颇为惊异。随后的四年中,跟她有了更多接触的机会,她虚心求学的态度,对朋友和学院事务认真对待的个人风格,都令我印象深刻。她特别热心公共服务,每年都会在温哥华的中文电视台免费为观众解答税



凌老师领取英女王颁发的卓越成就勋章

充满爱心,充满热情,充满开创的勇气,张女士具备了成为一个成功 企业家的素质。因此,她在移民加拿大后不久,就在温哥华成功创立了一 间很有威望的理财公司。

私下里,张女士是一个很和善,而且容易交往的人。经过这些年的努力后,她已经很享受在温哥华的日子,在这里过着如鱼得水般的生活。这本书记述了她在温哥华的经历,也见证着她为了回馈社会所做的服务。

作为一个加拿大专业税务顾问,我强烈推荐所有有移民打算的人,或 已经成功移民的人读读这本书,这里可以读到丰富的信息,而最重要的,是 可以了解为了来加拿大而做的税务方面的准备,在加拿大,这点尤其有用处。

> **凌炳溢** 温哥华 2011年3月

#### **PREFACE**

安住温哥华

When I first met Ms. Janet Zhang, I was still working for Canada Revenue Agency at the Vancouver International Audit Division and she asked me a question. I was almost taken aback by the complexity of the question, involving international and tax treaty issues. Thereafter, I had various occasions to get in touch with her, and was greatly impressed by her eagerness to learn and serious work attitude.

After retirement in 2007, I worked as a tax and trust consultant for the company Ms. Zhang and her husband founded. Through frequent contact with her during the past four years, I was able to recognize and value more about Ms. Zhang's active attitude and spirit both in her work and personal dealings with friends and colleges. In addition, she is enthusiastic in serving the community. For example, every year she offers a free talk show on tax issues in a Chinese TV station in Vancouver.

With great love, ambition and initiatives, Ms. Zhang has the quality of a successful entrepreneur. Thus shortly after immigrating to Canada, she was able to establish a very reputable financial planning company in Vancouver.

As a person, Ms. Zhang is always friendly and sociable. She enjoys making friends with all walks of life. As a result, she has succeeded in mastering the secret of living a wonderful life in Canada. This book contains the memories of her life in Vancouver and records the reflections of her kind services she contributed to the society.

As a Canadian tax consultant, I strongly recommend that all immigrant friends, potential or otherwise, read this book and benefit from it all the useful information, tax information, in particular.

# 目录

	家住温哥华 zvara Province Dave	
引子 Primer		1
	第一部 面朝大海,春暖花开 CHAPTER ONE: IMMIGRATION TO CANADA	
第一章	温哥华,居易,居不易? Life in Vancouver	4
第一节	搬家,生活永远在别处 Home Move	
第二节	我饿了(HUNGRY)还是怒了(ANGRY)? Learning English –I'm Hungry, or I'm Angry?	9
第三节	温哥华的保姆 Nannies in Vancouver	13
第四节	把握好新移民生活的婚姻天平 Marriage Protection War	15
第五节	加拿大的医疗,好还是不好 applied about the residence of the residenc	20
第六节	从来没想过驾照会成为问题 Drivers License in Canada	21
第七节	世界上最适合人类居住的"监狱"怎么坐?	
第八节	不做无益之事,何以遣有生之涯——吃喝玩乐皆正事。	33

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

Enjoying the Living

第九节	生活趣事录之一——电视 Anecdote I —— TV	40
第十节	生活趣事录之二——小费 Anecdote II —— Tips	42
第二章	奋斗的人生是快乐的 Working in Vancouver	43
第一节	一扇门关闭的时候,另外一扇门悄悄开启 Another New Door Open When a Door Closes	43
第二节	最初的彷徨岁月 Those Most Puzzling Days	44
第三节	有目标的人才有开始的机会 Establishing the Goal Before Chances Knocking Door	47
第四节	那些令人心跳的决断时刻 Moments of Critical Decisions	51
第五节	汇聚精英 The Elites	58
第六节	简单干净的加拿大生意环境,实力说话 A Simple and Pure Business Environment	63
第三章	孩子,这是我们爱你的方式 Education in Canada	68
第一节	移民的原因之一是给孩子更好的教育 One of the Immigration Reason-A Better Education for Children	68
第二节	温哥华妈妈育儿账本 Cost of Raising-Up Children	69
第三节	温哥华妈妈教育账本 Cost of Children Education	70
第四节	东风西渐——移民孩子的价值观 Life Values of Canada Children	74
第五节	从"英伦组合"看拔苗助长的教育方式 Haste Makes Waste - "Pulling Plants to Grow"	76
第六节	我为什么为孩子选择私校 Choosing Private Schools	77
第七节	女儿的第一次 SAT 考试 My Daughter Taking SAT	82

第八节	加拿大的学校不教"东西"? Things Taught in Canada School		84
第九节	女儿看"虎妈" "Tiger Mom"		85
第十节	学中文很自豪 Proud of Learning Chinese		87
	第二 地球村居民的 CHAPTER TWO: INVES	<b>为</b> 多重选择	
第一章	钱不是万能的,没钱是万万不能的 Money is not Unique While is Necessary	ed haardad oo dhaardaan ah dhaa	90
第一节	个人资产全球布局 World Wide Personal Assets		91
第二节	"一笔钱、一辈子生活费计划" Life Long Plan		94
第三节	专业人士的北美投资建议 Investment in North America by Experts Ac	dvice	98
第四节	号对脉来创业 Establishing an Appropriate Business	· x · * · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	104
第五节	自降身价找工作 Job Hunting		107
第六节	只有两件事无法避免:死亡和纳税 Death & Tax: Two Things inevitable	Contraction (Section 1986)	109
第七节	税税平安 Tax Right		112
故事	Ⅰ 135 万税局罚款为哪般? Story I: A 1.35M Fine from CRA		112
故事	2 难以自圆其说的海外资产申报案 Story II: Case for Foreign Assets incorrec		113
故事:	3 近几年加拿大税局对移民们查的 Story III: What is CRA Checking-On Mo		114
故事	4 人自由,钱不自由;或者钱自由 Story IV: Person Freedom or Money Free		115

第八节	税务应对小诀窍 (TIPS) Living in Vancouver – Tips about Tax		118
第二章	孟母三迁的传统 The Right Neibourhood		120
第一节	为子女选个好学校 Choosing a School Catchment		120
第二节	读了好大学,还宅在家里,现 Planning for Kids' Future		122
第三节	从金融专业角度提供孩子的就 Career Counselling from a Financial S		128
第四节	富二代婚前财产保护 Wealth Protection for Rich 2nd Genera	ation Before Marriage	135
第五节	肥肥的女儿为什么不能马上拿 Heritage Problems		136
第六节		iveable Price-Living Cost in Vancouver	142
第一类			142
第二类	食物与日用品支出 Grocery & Other Daily Expenses		144
第三类	外出餐厅用餐支出 Dining in Restaurants		144
第四类	服饰支出 Clothing		145
第五类	保险支出 Insurances		146
第六类	交通支出 Transportation		148
第七类	教育古出		152
第八类		でしまれきたののは移し近近近から サルWhan unCXACTacking-Contract	153
第九类	通信支出 Telecommunication Expenses	東京選挙の「東京の」。東京へ PSDP Van PAY Guilson Em PHP では Victoria	154

第三章	加拿大人?中国人? Citizenship-Canadian or Chinese	155
第一节	入乡随俗不容易 Do As the Romans Do is Hard	155
第二节	聪明的华人,钻空子的蠢事——保留身份的故事 Keeping Your Identity	156
第三节	离开是为了更好地回来——回流 Leaving for Better Returning	161
第四节	走马观花的"海龟"——故乡行 Back China for Short Visits After Ten Years	165
	bis → 3m	
	第三部	
	专业人士谈经验 CHAPTER THREE: AN EXPERT OF EXPERIENCES	
	CHAPTER THREE: AN EXPERT OF EXPERIENCES	
第一章	JANET 电视演讲节目精选 Selections from Janet's TV Program	174
讲题 1	家庭文件管理 Managing Family Files	174
讲题 2	每个移民家庭税务问题的第一步骤 First Step of Filing Tax Return	177
讲题 3	报税的三大项内容及截止日期 Dates of Filing 3 Tax Returns	179
讲题 4	中加税务协定及海外企业申报 China Canada Tax Treaty and FOC	180
讲题 5	没有申报海外资产和海外企业,被发现会被罚款多少? Foreign Assets and FOC Penalties	182
讲题 6	成为非税务居民的税务问题 Non-resident for Tax Purposes	184
讲题 7	和买卖房屋有关的税务问题 Tax Issues regarding Property Transactions	185
讲题 8	三类家庭的家庭财务规划 Financial Planning for Three Types of Families	189
讲题 9	怎样及早为孩子们做税务规划 Planning Tax Sheltering for Your Children	196

讲题 10	加拿大的福利体系及报税后可以申请的福利 Canadian Social Benefits and Applications	199
讲题 11	税季最后一周,发现漏报误报怎么办? The Week Before Tax Return Deadline	202
讲题 12	RRSP、RESP、TFSA、PRSP,应该选哪一个呢? RRSP, RESP, TFSA, PRSP which one to choose?	204
第二章	新移民贴身指南 Friendly Guidelines to New Immigrants	206
第一节	等候移民期间 Waiting Period for the Visa	206
第二节	移民登陆前 Before 1st Landing	207
第三节	登陆过海关 Get Through the Customs after Landing	208
第四节	登陆第一周 First Week after Landing	210
第五节	常住后	211
	Once Settled Down	
后记 Postscript		215

### 引子

家住温哥华

在我的花园里, 玫瑰是我的情人。精心护理她是我的人生乐趣之一。 她并不是时时领情的, 有时候会用刺让我的手吃点苦头, 更多的时候, 她 不那么漂亮, 那些散发着幽香的花朵, 不愿意出头, 很吝啬, 我只能看见 脏脏的土, 灰暗的枝杆, 闻到臭臭的肥料。

心里想像着将来花朵绽放时,会给我带来的快乐,我并不在乎等待,依然哼着歌,耐心照顾着。

直到,有一天,女儿冲过来高兴地告诉我:妈妈,我最喜欢的那朵粉色的玫瑰开了!

虽然,那么辛苦地种植着,但是等玫瑰全盛的时候,另外一件事情也会让我激情澎湃:把那些带着露珠的美人们,用花剪剪下,送给那些跟我一样爱着玫瑰的朋友们。

于是在很长时间,家里,车里,手上,和朋友的家里,都散发着迷人的玫瑰香。

人是搬迁的动物,虽然说"人挪活,树挪死",玫瑰却是移植到温哥华的土地上,开放得更加肥美的品种。

在温哥华的日子里,一定会面对脏脏的土,灰暗的枝叶,不那么好闻的气味,但是也一定会有肥美温润的玫瑰出现。

所以,每一天都是唱着歌高兴度过的。

这本书,记录着每一个这样的日子,记录着从一片土地,移植到另一 片土地的新奇、苦恼、领悟和收获的芳香。

赠人玫瑰,手有余香,唯一的愿望,是分享……

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com